Auckland
Council

Te Kaunihera o Tamaki Makawau

| hereby give notice that an ordinary meeting of the Finance and Performance Committee will be

held on:

Date:

Time:

Meeting Room:
Venue:

Wednesday, 24 September 2014
2:00pm

Council Chamber

Ground Floor

Auckland Town Hall

301-305 Queen Street

Auckland

Finance and Performance Committee
OPEN ADDENDUM AGENDA

MEMBERSHIP
Chairperson

Deputy Chairperson
Members

(Quorum 11 members)

Cr Penny Webster
Cr Ross Clow

Cr Anae Arthur Anae Cr Calum Penrose

Cr Cameron Brewer Cr Dick Quax

Mayor Len Brown, JP Cr Sharon Stewart, QSM

Cr Dr Cathy Casey Member David Taipari

Cr Bill Cashmore Member John Tamihere

Cr Linda Cooper, JP Cr Sir John Walker, KNZM, CBE
Cr Chris Darby Cr Wayne Walker

Cr Alf Filipaina Cr John Watson

Cr Hon Christine Fletcher, QSO  Cr George Wood, CNZM
Cr Penny Hulse

Cr Denise Krum

Cr Mike Lee

Crispian Franklin
Democracy Advisor

23 September 2014
Contact Telephone: (09) 373 6205

Email: crispian.franklin@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Note: The reports contained within this agenda are for consideration and should not be construed as Council policy
unless and until adopted. Should Members require further information relating to any reports, please contact
the relevant manager, Chairperson or Deputy Chairperson.






Finance and Performance Committee

Auckland |2

24 September 2014 Council 212
ITEM TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE
15 Monthly Budget Update 5

Page 3






Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014

Monthly Budget Update

File No.: CP2014/19873

Purpose

1.

This report is provided on a monthly basis as required. It collates decisions required of the
Finance and Performance Committee on changes to the budgets, and provides a financial
context within which the decisions can be made.

Executive summary
2014/2015 capex deferrals

2.

On 21 August, this committee agreed to capex deferrals from 2014/2015 for the Council
Controlled Organisations (CCOs), but resolved to further engage with local boards before
agreeing to any deferrals for Auckland Council.

Council staff have reviewed the list of regional deferrals to ensure that this list reflects the
most accurate and up-to-date information available, and factor in any other relevant
considerations such as the application of CBD targeted rate funding. As a result, the list of
regional deferrals has been revised down from $80 million to $74 million. A revised list of
regional deferrals is included as Attachment A.

All 21 Local Boards have now considered the list of proposed deferrals at their business
meetings and passed formal resolutions in relation to this list. The local board resolutions
are included as Attachment B. If the committee were to agree to all of these resolutions, the
list of local capex project deferral would be revised down from $35 million to $21 million
overall, with some boards having very few or no deferrals.

To ensure an consistent approach across all boards, staff have reviewed the local board
resolutions and provided a set of recommendations based on the objective criteria that has
been used throughout this process. If the committee were to agree to these staff
recommendations, the list of local capex project deferral would be revised down from $35
million to $30 million overall, with all boards having some material level of deferrals.

Recommendation/s
That the Finance and Performance Committee:

a) agree to the list of regional deferrals set out in Attachment A

b)  note the local board resolutions included as Attachment B

c) agree to the staff list of local deferrals set out in Attachment C which reflects the
application of standard criteria across all local boards

d) note that 17 local boards resolved that the capital deferrals be given priority in
2015/2016

e) agree that the council és budgets be up:
above decisions.

Comments

Background

Monthly Budget Update

Page 5

Item 15



ltem 15

Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014

6. The Finance and Performance Committee has delegated authority to approve changes to
budgets during a financial year. Rates for 2014/2015 have been set with no provision made
for accommodating new or additional expenditure items. Any new 2014/2015 expenditure
committed to will either require reprioritisation of existing budgets or increased borrowing.

2014/2015 capex deferrals

7.  On 21 August, this committee agreed to capex deferrals from 2014/2015 for the Council
Controlled Organisations (CCOs), but resolved to further engage with local boards before
agreeing to any deferrals for Auckland Council.

8.  Council staff have reviewed the list of regional deferrals to ensure that this list reflects the
most accurate and up-to-date information available, and factor in any other relevant
considerations such as the application of CBD targeted rate funding. As a result, the list of
regional deferrals has been revised down from $80 million to $74 million. A revised list of
regional deferrals is included as Attachment A.

9.  All 21 Local Boards have now considered the list of proposed deferrals at their business
meetings and passed formal resolutions in relation to this list. The local board resolutions
are included as Attachment B. If the committee were to agree to all of these resolutions, the
list of local capex project deferral would be revised down from $35 million to $21 million
overall, with some boards having very few or no deferrals.

10. To ensure an consistent approach across all boards, staff have reviewed the local board
resolutions and provided an alternative set of recommendations based on the objective
criteria that has been used throughout this process. If the committee were to agree to these
staff recommendations, the list of local capex project deferral would be revised down from
$35 million to $30 million overall, with all boards having some material level of deferrals.

11. The specific categories used to assess the 2014/2015 council parent capex programme

were:
a) Legally committed 1 Legislative or contractual commitment for delivery in
2014/2015

b) Growth related i Development contribution funded capex but not committed

c) Urgent health and safety renewal i A significant health and safety risk that must be
addressed in 2014/2015

d) Intender process i Signed procurement plan, currently under tender or about to go to
tender

e) Cost savings 1 Capital works that support cost savings
f)Revenue generating i The investment will be offset by associated revenue
9) Renewals i To maintain existing levels of service

h)  Discretionary i Projects have flexibility to be deferred and reconsidered through the
LTP process

All expenditure in categories a-g is recommended to be retained, while all expenditure in the
last category is recommended for deferral. For some projects the total cost may have been
allocated across more than one category. For example, phase 1 may be committed, but
phase 2 remains discretionary.

Consideration

Local board views and implications

12. All 21 Local Boards have now considered the list of proposed deferrals at their business
meetings and passed formal resolutions in relation to this list. These board resolutions are
included as Attachment B.

Monthly Budget Update Page 6



Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014

13. Some of these resolutions state that particular projects are a high priority for the board and
should not be deferred, even though the objective criteria for retention are not met. In most
cases, these arguments relate to community expectations and/or previous planning and
engagement work. However, there are two specific local projects where the board has
identified potential efficiency benefits from aligning project timing with other related capital
works:

T Pioneer Womends an d Wathnata hocdViRobrd resblvee thatthid |
project should proceed this year to coincide with the upgrade of the adjoining Freyberg
Square. While they have resolved not to accept the proposed $1.9 million deferral, they
have acknowledged that only about $400,000 would be likely to be completed in
2014/2015.

1 Mt Roskill Village Centre Upgrade i Puketepapa Local Board resolved that this
$527,000 project should proceed this year t
on Dominion Road which is due to commence in October.

Item 15

Staff acknowledge the potential benefits of proceeding with these two projects in 2014/2015.
However, at this stage they remain on our list of recommended deferrals as they do not
meet our objective criteria for removal from the list.

14. 17 local boards resolved that deferred projects be given priority in 2015/2016.

15. The LTP process will provide the opportunity to discuss with the community the relative
importance of projects and programmes, based on the priorities identified in the Local Board
Plans.

16. Through September and October Local Boards, the Governing Body, CCOs and council staff
will all contribute to the development of draft LTP 2015-2025 budgets in response to the
Mayoral Proposal. Decisions on discretionary local budgets will be made by Local Boards in
October and decisions on regional activities and local asset based services will be made by
the Budget Committee on 5-7 November.

17. Final decisions on which projects are included in the LTP 2015-2025 will be made by 30
June 2015, following full public consultation.

Maori impact statement

18. From discussion with Te Waka Angamua early in the process, no individual project proposed
for deferral has been noted as significant for delivering the intended Maori outcomes.

Implementation

19. Budgets will be amended in core financial systems and used for internal management
reporting, regular reporting to councillors and financial control for the 2014/2015 financial

year.
Attachments
No. Title Page
A List of Regional Deferrals 9
B Local Board Resolutions 11
C List of Local Deferrals 53
Signatories
Authors Taryn Crewe - Financial Planning Manager - Council Parent

Ross Tucker - Team Leader Capital Planning

Authorisers Matthew Walker - Manager Financial Plan Policy and Budgeting

Monthly Budget Update Page 7



ltem 15

Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014

\ Andrew McKenzie - Chief Finance Officer

Monthly Budget Update

Page 8



Finance and Performance Committee

24 September 2014

GT wal

‘paulelal aq 0} si186png siyy Jo ped aiojaiay) pue Jeak |eoueul JuaLng)|
al Buunp uaddey |m s1y] ‘sauidxa aouadl auy aouo yied sIY} ¥20is 0}
paseyaind aq o] pasu ||Im }0IS8AIT — UNY 81 B JUSW)ILUILIoD B S| 818y

‘peligjep 2q 8/0jeleu) UBD PUE SJUSLLYILILIOD OU|
Janamoy ‘sBulp[ing paumo |1auno) o} Le Joj palnuap weiboid o

“anuaaal Jo sso| B Ul Jnsal [ 1sfoid sy Jo jeuasep)

ay) ‘sjoid Jayuny jo waludojaaap aly s|geus 0} sylom flessadau

ay} spinoad 0} paainbay s) 18Bpng siyy pue jewiuiw ase sjojd [eung
'910Z/510Z Ul enp jualwfed Jo acueleq ‘paulelal

2l0jaiay) pue PaRILLLIOD §10Z/F|L0Z Ul Buip|ing abejusy e Joj juswjgjsu)

000'0€ L

000'0Z1

000°054

‘pauetal 186pNg 810j8J8U) PUE S1EP O] PSRIWILIOD JO/PUE JUBAS %9S5L§ 000°9SL

‘poloid siyy 03 palieysuel usaq sey apeibdn jeans (922°295)

104 ay) woyj Buines e pue pauiejal s1186png siul v10Z Aenigad Ag
paje|dwod aq o} pajoadxa sI pue wg' | § 1502 | josloud ny sy -yoaloud
s 03 sajed pajebie) pajeoojle aaey pieog AosiApy auad AND eyl

‘onaseY | 92/°295

aley pajeble] anuan A1H syl Ul paulRial pue pausalap aq ued 1sal ayl
pue speibidn peoy uoesag sy} 0} palajsuel) usaqg sey Buines ay) jo Yed
‘spoaloud

papuny ajeJ pajabie) anuan Aug peje|dwod uo sbuines o) seiejal siyL

uoseay

aBueyp

V uswyoeny

| 0z6'6L

| gszsie
| £62'6/9'91
| 98502

6z.'0Z¢

| 196'6EL

0.4'eSH

| D00'0SE'L

6€8'091

| 169°192

679'200°L

| Ip1°209
| 598'vL

0.£1°801

| gze'Le
| GpE'S
| zi5'92)

L08'Le

| spzi9zy'll

0LY'1S1

8Y0'L

| 000°005'1

| ez5'285'

| g0g'L5

9Loz/sioe
ojul palisjap aq
0} syaafosd xades
pasodoud pajepdn

| oze'602

| 8GZ'SLE

| £62°6,9'91
| 985'02

| 622'02€

| L9B'BEL

0L4'eS)

| 000'05€°)

6£8°09)

| 269192

6¥9°200°L

| 1p1°209
| sog'pal

0£1°801

| eze'se

SPE'S

| z1g'9zL

L08°L5L

| spz'asL'gl

| 0¥ 20€

8F0'L

| $22'1¢6

| 6¥Z°001'S

| c0g'ss

(eamuwog dgd)
tLOZ IsnBny Lz uo
Pa1qe) Se 910Z/510T

ojul paliajep
aq 0} sjoalosd
xades pasodoig

syied mau - }o01s8Al $Z

(suej) syuswascidil ays |ypueT] €2

suonisinboe pue gz

s]8aJis Jeau - [njneag stexele) deey Lz
uolesi[eliAal Bale [BLISnpu| 0Z

juswdinba sjuaa3g 61

(Asgjewen ejpwinyiep)) sease [eung jo juewdo@raq gl
(InH 8seyoind) Juswdojarad L1

UonR29||02 JE jlounod gt

uopejuawa|dl maisal Juawabebua pue uonEUNWILLIOY G|
sa)is Aoud - uoneipawal ||ypue| pasoD vl
ue|d Juswebeuew 18ssE ||Jpue| peso|d €1
(gnio yoB myniepn) lypue| pesolD Z|
(sJayebN) |1ypue) pesolD ||
(mAnep) Iypuel pesol ol
(nemesele) |lypue| pasolD 6
Buipuesq 410 8
(suepJien) |euowsyy Ne)nUep) swiaq [eung J

puny uonosloud sbejusy Jing 9
awwelbosd Aous)sisuod puelg §

(nex)nuepy) siesse Uy ¢
(peoy yoeag) spelbdn aseds digqnd €

(19045 J04) epesbdn eary g

8je] DiEjENY| |

[euocibay

Page 9

Monthly Budget Update



Finance and Performance Committee

24 September 2014

‘anasay aley paebie] anuen A1D eyl
Ul paulelal pue palajap aq ues uone|dwoo uo sBuines auy Jo saueeq
ay] ‘pajeidwoo s paloud sip se spejep eluajod Joj paanbal yo01$

sBuines Aousiole easiyoe sdigy yoiym eyep Buuojuow
JO UOIS9[|09 JUSIDIYS SI0W Joj sMmojje juswidinba il jo aseyaind ay |
‘paynuapl ueaq sAey ¥EPGS JO) Sjuswaoe|des pue siemausl Juswdinbg

‘pauiejal aq 0y pasinbai s 1e6png alojasal

PUE PaRILILLOD Jo/pue Juads usaq Jay)e Sey yomue [euoibal Jo 3g8/$
‘paulelal aq o}

186pnq %Gz Buuinba. ssaiboid Ui si uoyisiNbo. UOISIAIPANS ||BLIS BUQ)|

"ABMJIBPUN U8 S3I0M PUB AN[ JO PUS U Je PaRILIIOD Sem Joafold

z56'752'9

000°001

62T EVS

000884

000°GZ

65t'85€°C

‘|eiajep se dn passlo v 0g/EL0Z WO piemio) A1ED [eUONIPPY (088'89Z)

“yed sy} usdo-a1 0} pasinbai sylom asay] “yed ey} pesop ey £ZL'6HE

Wied [euciBay emepep, je a0e(d UBYE] BABY JEY} SSPISPUE| JUBJS. 'OS|y
‘uaddey sy Bunew o) |enuesss

s Aiddns Jejem e Jo uone|ejsul ayy pue Bupus) [eanuD esk jxeu

sed [euoiBay Unpy 8 J0) 8SES| W) aU) ¥oBq Buiye) 0] JuswW) LW
ay) se yons suonebiqo jyjn} o} Jeaf siy) pasinbal 186png |In4

"paijdde eusjuo sjesLu )i se paulejal eq pinoys 1eBpng 0Z0'%0Z'1

“9aNILIWOI JUsLaINd0ld

puE siapua] ayj Aq panoudde usag sey yoiym Ayjioe) asoding

-n ejeBisapn auy Joj 1ebpng Japeoiq sy jo ped sijeBpng siyL
uoseay

GT wal|

abueyn

ZIWL6L'YL
| 26298
| 025'696'L
80Z'06L ¥
5Z8'vP9'L

| 168'SKL

L oLo'ee
119'GE

| ¥9.2°025

| ¥BSLEY
8L8'vZL 0k

| G95'8LY

196212
165'2G
000001

| v82'25
562206
G6E'E68
0112601
| 000'9%0'Z
| 625110’}
98¢'s
KN
6E2°ZLL'L
| got'oL

| g5Z'695

gLoz/sLoz

ojul paliajep aq
o} syaaloid xades
pesodoud pajepdn

V Juswyoeny

£9¢°257'08

| z52'98
| 025'696°L

802°06L'¥
STA R

| 168572
| 019'ee

119'GE

| vaL'0zs
| v8S°LeY

8L8'vZL ol

| Gos'8LY
| 196212

16S°LG
62T’ er9

¥8g'.5

| g6z'06Z°Z

GEE'BLE

| o11'z60'L
| 000'9¥0'Z
| 62S'LPO'

98e's

| 6G¥'85€'2
ey

6GE'EYE
99v'0lL

| ezI'6vE

| 85z'695

020°v0Z’L

(esnwwo) 4g4)
¥LOZ IsnBny Lg ue
pajqe) se 91.0zZ/510Z

ojul palisjep
aq o} sjoafoud
xades pesodoid

(snuso AnD) uone|eIsul aJempiey - 25
{dnn) 1oeloud uonesiwiuiw asem LG
Ul UBBID) 19318 BUOPIA 06

(198ng auioT) om ebels epeibdn 6y

(1eang Aqieg-jol3) epesbdn gy

wied pue uesjo - Bulp|INg UIBW UONEIS Jajsuel] J{
juawdinba Aaans |jod yano| oy

(19815 usanp) Jaddn) epelbdn 198NS G

(Aum1awan alawnyiepL) UoNE|[BISUl JSIBMULIOIS
IEMULOIS £F

(Aueawa) a1BWNyIBAN) UOISIBALOD 8SNOY SUCIXES Zh
S|I0S UBQIN pUE| 19Jes Lt

(aueT weying) speloud uonesienray Of
aweoe|ded Juewdinbe Buuojiuow pue yaieasey gg

041 818J0U0D PUE UIBID - 3IOM [BIPBLUSY §E
yiompe oignd jeucibay /¢

(uuhq men) 108loid uonessusbey gg

uoljipalual $)10S UBqIn aAlpesy e
pienas|nog 1@ans Aenpd e

(s0e|d Aw3) speibdn soeds 2qnd €8

MBU - suIq Jepl dlland Z€

(3ded sieApy) epesbdn yied pue puncibielq L&
sisAjeue pue Buiuueld swed pg

oljoplod (Q0) uawdojasap euonesiuebio) 62
181SE|gQIa1EM MBN §Z

sjuswdojanap syied [euoibel man /Z

8inoy anuany Aemaleo) aiabuep| 9z
(enquen umo] eyebisep) sepelbdn J9ang uep 5z

Page 10

Monthly Budget Update



Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014

30 Deferral of 2014/2015 capital projects

Christine Watson, Manager Financial Advisory Services — Local Boards, Gordon
Rutherford, Lead Finance Advisor and Pramod Nair, Lead Financial Advisor, were in
attendance to speak to this report.

Resolution number AE/2014/44
MOVED by Member LA Corrick, seconded by Member H Arlington: _
That the Albert-Eden Local Board:

a) formally considered and responds accordingly to the deferral of
2014/2015 capital expenditure projects outlined in Attachment A;
i

. Community facility renewals — Do not agree to deferral of
$68,556

The Board requires further information from the Community
Facilities team regarding the rationale for this deferral and what
project/projects won’t be delivered this year to accommodate
this proposed deferral.

ii. Public art programme - Agree to deferral of $103,476

The Board requires further information from the Public Art Team
to explain why this is being suggested for deferral.

iiii. Artificial sportsfields (SH16/20 Phyllis reserve) — Agree to
deferral of $83,116

Budget for this project is part of the Board of Inquiry decision on
the State Highway 20 project and therefore funded from

NZTA. While it can be deferred the Board does not believe it can
be cut in the Long-Term Plan discussions.

iv. Building refurbishment (Gribblehurst Park) — Do not agree to
deferral of $150,690

This project is for building refurbishment. Based on advice from
Parks officers the Board does not agree to deferral and requests
that this renewal budget is retained in the 2014/2015 financial
year as the building is currently sitting vacant which could
trigger security issues.

v. Improvement to existing reserves (SH16/20) — Do not agree to
deferral of $44,645

Budget for this project is part of the Board of Inquiry decision on
the State Highway 20 project and therefore funded from

NZTA. The Board has approved the implementation of a
concrete path in Heron Park and Parks officers have advised that
work will be completed by the end of 2014/2015.

vi. Park signage — Agree to deferral of half the funding of $28,782

The Board has undertaken 'whole of park’ project planning over
the last two years for a number of parks requiring renewals work
and SLIPs capex funding. New parks signs are a key part of the
parks development and $3,500 will contribute very little. The
Board requests that at least half of this funding be retained in the
2014/2015 year to ensure that when park projects are carried out
the signs can be upgraded at the same time, otherwise the parks

Monthly Budget Update Page 11

Item 15

Attachment B



Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014

ltem 15

Attachment B

will have new facilities and old signage.

vii. Soil restoration and development (Nicholson Park) — Do not
agree to deferral of $65,000

This is a whole of park development and a key project for the
Board. The Board has developed a full park concept plan after
consulting with local community, stakeholders and a design
initiative with Auckland Normal Intermediate students and Unitec
design students. We have prioritised projects costing $100,000
ready for design and delivery starting September 2014 and
therefore cannot defer to 2015/2016.

viii. Mt Albert Town Centre renewal — Agree to deferral of $1,891,124
on the condition that officers confirm that the deferred funding
will be retained in 2015/2016.

Based on officers advice that the whole project cannot be
completed by the end of June 2015, noting that $1.5 million
remains for design, consultation and consenting work with a
construction start date of May 2015.

This deferral is in line with the brief that has been provided by
the City Transformation team, however the Board raised concern
that this budget was on the table due to the longevity of the
project and the expectations raised for a long period of time with
the community.

ix. Renewal of village centres — Agree to deferral of $1,999,533

The Board agrees to this deferral on the condition that the place
audits of the three town centres will take place in

2014/2015. This will allow project prioritisation to take place
followed by scoping and concept, preliminary and detailed
design work over the 2014/2015 period. The Board would like
confirmation from officers that the deferred funding will be
retained in 2015/2016

b) notes that the Mt Albert Town Centre renewal project is the Board’s
priority project.

c) requests where timing has been deferred, but project planning is
underway, should be given high priority in the 2015/2016 capital
programme.

d) Thanks Christine Watson, Manager Financial Advisory Services — Local
Boards, Gordon Rutherford, Lead Finance Advisor and Pramod Nair,
Lead Financial Advisor, for their attendance.

CARRIED

Monthly Budget Update Page 12



Finance and Performance Committee Auckland [«
24 September 2014 Council |25

Below are the resolutions on the Deferral of 2014/2015 capital projects report from the
Devonport-Takapuna Local Board meeting held on Tuesday 16 September 2014:

12 Deferral of 2014/2015 capital projects

Pramod Nair, Lead Financial Advisor and Christine Watson, Manager Financial
Advisory Services — Local Boards were in attendance in support of this item.

Resolution number DT/2014/236
MOVED by Chairperson MA Cohen, seconded by Member G Gillon: _
That the Devonport-Takapuna Local Board:

a) does not support deferral of the following budgets into 2015/2016 at this
time, as it is still unclear what effect deferral will have on delivery of these
projects beyond the 2014/2015 financial year; and the reasons for the
proposed deferrals:

i. Community facility renewals — $48,172
ii. Foundation infrastructure — $102,300
iii. Pedestrian coastal access (Torpedo Bay) - $118,461
iv. Coastal walkway (Takapuna-Milford) —$216,431
v. Coastal walkway (Takapuna and Devonport)- $5,627
vi. Natural outdoor sport surface (Greville Reserve) — $13,768
vii.  Toilets (Ngataringa Park) — $89,099

viii. Town centre (Devonport-Barclay-Clarence) - $196,040.

b) does not support deferral of the project budget ‘Bridge (Wairau Stream) -
$900,000 as referenced in Attachment A, as this project is a Board priority
for the following reasons:

i. significant budget (approximately $250,000) has already been
expended on this project to date for the following activities:

. investigation into on-demand operational
procedures, operator options and operational costings
. establishment of the Wairau Bridge Stakeholder

Group, which has included a series of workshops to
identify and resolve potential issues prior to construction

. preliminary and detailed design of the bridge
structure and mechanical systems.

ii. resource consent for the project was granted in June 2012,
and the project is currently scheduled for tendering and
construction in the second half of the 2014/2015 financial
year.

iii. the project has been under consideration for a lengthy period
of time, and there is an expectation from the community and
key stakeholders that the project will be delivered
accordingly.

Monthly Budget Update Page 13

Item 15

Attachment B



ltem 15

Attachment B

Finance and Performance Committee Auckland
24 September 2014 Council | 2T

c) requests that the above resolutions be forwarded to the Finance and
Performance Committee meeting on 24 September 2014 for
consideration.

CARRIED

Secretarial Note: Pursuant to Standing order 3.15.5, Member Bergin requested
that his dissenting vote on resolution a) be recorded.

Monthly Budget Update

Page 14



Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014 oy |t

Auckland |21
Coungil | =

-

11 Deferral of 2014/15 capital projects
Resolution number FR/2014/156
MOVED by Chairperson AP Baker, seconded by Member MA Kay:

a)

vi.

vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

That the Franklin Local Board gives the following feedback on the proposed deferral of capital
projects in the 2014/2015 budget:

Supports the deferral of $28,935 for art facility renewals as no renewal priorities have been
identified this financial years.

Supports the deferral of $7,451 for Pukekohe East hall upgrade as no renewal priorities have
been identified this financial year.

Requests not to defer the $36,951 for the Pollok School and land purchase as this is required
to complete the project.

Supports the deferral of $46,177 for town centre revitalisation as further work is required to be
undertaken before this budget is required.

Supports the deferral of $19,050 and retention of $27,189 for citywide reserve signs and
furniture as there is sufficient remaining funding available to deliver a smaller scale
programme.

Supports the deferral of $2,640 for the Glenbrook Beach Landing as this is not required this
financial year.

vii. Requests not to defer any of the capital budget of $150,324 for the Bledisloe Park carpark
extension as this is an important project to accommodate the growth in netball in Pukekohe,
and the entire capital budget is required in 2014/2015 in order to complete the project.

Supports the deferral of the entire $107,374 for the improvements at Colin Lawrie Park as
there may be changes to the users of the park and any improvements would be better
deferred until these are confirmed.

Supports the deferral of $7,027 for Possum Bourne Park as the park has recently had a new
playground and walkway installed and no further development is currently scheduled.

Supports the deferral of $22,882 for Waiuku Recreational Reserve and retention of $10,518.

Requests not to defer either the $26,079 or $35,191 for Waiuku Sports Park as all this budget
will be required to enable design work to be undertaken.

Supports the deferral of $9,455 and retention of $4 1,541 for Streetscape development to
deliver a smaller scale programme.

b) That the Franklin Local Board notes that any projects where timing has been deferred, but project

planning is underway, should be given high priority in the 2015/16 capital programme.

CARRIED

Monthly Budget Update

Page 15

Item 15

Attachment B



ltem 15

Attachment B

Finance and Performance Committee
24 September 2014

Auckland [+

Soundl|_L.

Monthly Budget Update

Page 16


















































































































